CIMG

California Forensic Medical Group
1 N C (e] R P O R A T E D

April 4, 2016

Lt. Ed Escamilla

San Benito County Jail
P.O. Box 700

Hollister, CA 95023

Dear Lieutenant:

Section. 3.02 of our agreement reads as follows: “The June 2009 monthly base price
will be adjusted on July 1, 2009 based on the following percentage:

The percentage increase of the Medical CPI for the San Francisco-Oakland Region
from February of the past year to February of the current year. This percentage
increase will also apply to the per diem charge described in section 3.03.”

The Bureau of Labor Statistics no longer reports Medical CPI information for this
area. The area is in the West Urban region; therefore, we will be requesting a
modification to our existing contract to substitute the All Consumers - West Urban
Region - Medical Care CPI index.

If the All Consumers - West Urban Region - Medical Care CPI index is used, the
statistic for the fiscal year 2016-2017 starting July 1, 2016 is 3.71% (copy attached).
The monthly payment will be adjusted on July 1, 2016 from $81,477.72 to
$84,500.54 ($81,477.72 times 1.0371 equals $81,500.54). The per diem will be
adjusted from $4.13 to $4.28 ($4.13 times 1.0371 equals $4.28).

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

- Donald Myl
Chief Financial Officer

Cc: Brent Cardell, San Benito County Probation Department
Sabrina Kiehn

2511 Garden Road, Suite A160
Monterey, CA 93940 . Phone (831) 649-8994 FAX (831) 649-8286



Bureau of Labor Statistics Data

AtoZIndex | FAQs | About BLS | Contact Us

Follow Us

Page 1 of 1

Subscribe to E-mail Updates

50

| What's New | Release Calendar | Site Map

Search BLS.gov

l Home |Subjects lDataTooIs lPublications IEconomicReleases lStudents lBeta |

Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject

Change Output Options:

From: [2006 V] To: [2016 V]

@

[Jinclude graphs [ include annual averages
Data extracted on: March 16, 2016 (11:37:50 AM)

Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers

Series Id:
Not Seasonally Adjusted
West urban
Medical care

Area:
Item:

Base Period:

CUURO4

1982-8

Download: £} xiux

Year

Jan

Feb |

00sAM

4=100

Mar Apr

May

" Jun

Jul

Aug | Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Annual

HALF1

More Formatting Options ==

"HALF2 |

2006
2007

329.5

3330

3342, 3354

3365

337.1

338.3

339.0

1

339.9

3405

340.7

340.9

337.1

334.3

{

339.9

346.031

349352

351.512 ;352.078

1351.856

353.370

354.847

356.591

357.097

358.267

360.046

360.687

354.311

350,700

357.922

2008

362.649

366.560

368.638 { 367.486

1368.606

369.169

369.054

369.557

370.387

369.897

370.998

371,556

368.713

367.185

370.242 |

2009

376.678

380.963

381.324 1 382.637

382,975

383.154

384.197

384.811

386.084

386.872

387.453

387.650

383.733

381.289

386.178

2010

391.020

396.206

395.648 | 305,098

395.729

396.069

397.252

397.586

398.631

398.910

399.478

399.211

396.737

394.962

398.511

12011

400.814

406.367

406.359 ; 407.404

407.397

407.629

408.724

408.661

409.435

411.795

411.757

413.076

408.285

405.995

410.575

2012

415.360

417.828

418.910 ; 419.221

421.174

421.702

423,630

424.628

425,591

426.554

426.189

425.028

422.151

419.032

425,270

2013

426.442

429.214

429.228 i 426.930

426.507

428.974

429.398

431.207

431.883

432.096

432.683

432.921

429.790

427.883

431.698

2014

435.730

438.595

438.157 | 437.756

439.753

440.898

440.896

440.232

442.039

441.619

443.823

446.377

440.490

438.482

442.498

2015

447.286

449.719

450.675 | 456.010

455.768 {453.453

455.089:

451.436 | 451.886

456.524

458.708

459.224

453.815

452.152

455.478

2016

460.641

466.392:

TOOLS
Areas at a Glance

Industries at a Glance

3,H

Economic Releases
Databases & Tables
Maps

i

CALCULATORS

Inflation

Location Quotient

Injury And liiness

HELP
Help & Tutorials
FAQs

Glossary
About BLS
Contact Us

INFO

What's New

Careers @ BLS

Find It! DOL

Join our Mailing Lists
Linking & Copyright Info

RESOURCES
Inspector General (OIG)

Budget and Performance
No Fear Act

USA.gov

Benefits.gov
Disability.gov

Freedom of Information Act | Privacy & Security Statement | Disclaimers | Customer Survey | Important Web Site Notices

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics | Postal Square Building, 2 Massachusetts Avenue, NE Washington, DC 20212-0001
www.bls.qov | Telephone: 1-202-691-5200 | TDD: 1-800-877-8339 | Contact Us

http://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/dsrv

3/16/2016




