

April 4, 2016

Lt. Ed Escamilla San Benito County Jail P.O. Box 700 Hollister, CA 95023

Dear Lieutenant:

Section. 3.02 of our agreement reads as follows: "The June 2009 monthly base price will be adjusted on July 1, 2009 based on the following percentage:

The percentage increase of the Medical CPI for the San Francisco-Oakland Region from February of the past year to February of the current year. This percentage increase will also apply to the per diem charge described in section 3.03."

The Bureau of Labor Statistics no longer reports Medical CPI information for this area. The area is in the West Urban region; therefore, we will be requesting a modification to our existing contract to substitute the All Consumers - West Urban Region - Medical Care CPI index.

If the All Consumers - West Urban Region - Medical Care CPI index is used, the statistic for the fiscal year 2016-2017 starting July 1, 2016 is 3.71% (copy attached). The monthly payment will be adjusted on July 1, 2016 from \$81,477.72 to \$84,500.54 (\$81,477.72 times 1.0371 equals \$81,500.54). The per diem will be adjusted from \$4.13 to \$4.28 (\$4.13 times 1.0371 equals \$4.28).

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Donald Myll

Chief Financial Officer

Cc: Brent Cardell, San Benito County Probation Department Sabrina Kiehn

A to Z Index | FAQs | About BLS | Contact Us Subscribe to E-mail Updates

Follow Us

| What's New | Release Calendar | Site Map

Search BLS.gov

Subjects

Data Tools

**Publications** 

Economic Releases

Students

## Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject

FONT SIZE: 🖃 🕀

**Change Output Options:** 

From: 2006 V To: 2016 V

☐ include graphs ☐ include annual averages

More Formatting Options

Data extracted on: March 16, 2016 (11:37:50 AM)

## Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers

Series Id:

CUUR0400SAM

Not Seasonally Adjusted

Area:

West urban

Item:

Medical care Base Period: 1982-84=100

## Download: 📆 🖈

Year	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Annual	HALF1	HALF2
2006	329.5	333.0	334.2	335.4	336.5	337.1	338.3	339.0	339.9	340.5	340.7	340.9	337.1	334.3	339.9
2007	346.031	349.352	351.512	352.078	351.856	353.370	354.847	356.591	357.097	358.267	360.046	360.687	354.311	350.700	357.922
2008	362.649	366.560	368.638	367.486	368.606	369.169	369.054	369.557	370.387	369.897	370.998	371.556	368.713	367.185	370.242
2009	376.678	380.963	381.324	382.637	382.975	383.154	384,197	384.811	386.084	386.872	387.453	387.650	383.733	381.289	386.178
2010	391.020	396.206	395.648	395.098	395.729	396.069	397.252	397.586	398.631	398.910	399.478	399.211	396.737	394.962	398.511
2011	400.814	406.367	406.359	407.404	407.397	407.629	408.724	408.661	409.435	411.795	411.757	413.076	408.285	405.995	410.575
2012	415.360	417.828	418.910	419.221	421.174	421.702	423.630	424.628	425.591	426.554	426.189	425.028	422.151	419.032	425.270
2013	426.442	429.214	429.228	426.930	426.507	428.974	429.398	431.207	431.883	432.096	432.683	432.921	429.790	427.883	431.698
2014	435.730	438.595	438.157	437.756	439.753	440.898	440.896	440.232	442.039	441.619	443.823	446.377	440.490	438.482	442.498
2015	447.286	449.719	450.675	456.010	455.768	453.453	455.089	451.436	451.886	456.524	458.708	459.224	453.815	452.152	455.478
2016	460.641	466.390													

3.71%

TOOLS

CALCULATORS

HELP Help & Tutorials INFO

What's New Careers @ BLS

Find It! DOL

RESOURCES

Inspector General (OIG) **Budget and Performance** 

No Fear Act USA.gov Benefits.gov Disability.gov

Areas at a Glance

Industries at a Glance Economic Releases

Databases & Tables

Maps

Inflation Location Quotient

Injury And Illness

FAQs Glossary About BLS Contact Us

Join our Mailing Lists Linking & Copyright Info

Freedom of Information Act | Privacy & Security Statement | Disclaimers | Customer Survey | Important Web Site Notices

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics | Postal Square Building, 2 Massachusetts Avenue, NE Washington, DC 20212-0001 www.bls.gov | Telephone: 1-202-691-5200 | TDD: 1-800-877-8339 | Contact Us